

# Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

100 East Erie Street Chicago, IL 60611

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-0222 Version: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Adopted

File created: 2/21/2023 In control: Procurement Committee

On agenda: 3/2/2023 Final action: 3/2/2023

Title: Authority to award Contract 23-027-11, Furnish and Deliver Glass and Plastic Labware to Various

Locations for a One (1) Year Period, Group A to Daigger, a Weber Scientific Company, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$90,709.31, Groups B and D to Jade Scientific, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$88,701.70, and Group C to Crown Packaging International, Inc., in an amount not to exceed

\$64,997.22, Account 101-20000-623570

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Contract 23-027-11 Item Descriptions - Groups A, B, C and D

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/2/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	Approved	Pass

## TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 2, 2023

#### COMMITTEE ON PROCUREMENT

Mr. Brian A. Perkovich, Executive Director

Authority to award Contract 23-027-11, Furnish and Deliver Glass and Plastic Labware to Various Locations for a One (1) Year Period, Group A to Daigger, a Weber Scientific Company, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$90,709.31, Groups B and D to Jade Scientific, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$88,701.70, and Group C to Crown Packaging International, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$64,997.22, Account 101-20000-623570

## Dear Sir:

On December 1, 2022, the Board of Commissioners authorized the Director of Procurement and Materials Management to advertise for bids, Contract 23-027-11, furnish and deliver glass and plastic labware to various locations for a one (1) year period, beginning approximately April 1, 2023 and ending March 31, 2024.

\$ 90,709.31

In response to a public advertisement of December 21, 2022, a bid opening was held on January 17, 2023.

The bid tabulation for this contract is:

### **GROUP A: GLASS LABWARE**

DAIGGER, A WEBER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY, INC.

TAYLOR DISTRIBUTION GROUP \$ 94,004.51

JADE SCIENTIFIC, INC. \$100,280.48

PACIFIC STAR CORPORATION \$120,782.42 COLONIAL SCIENTIFIC, INC. \$121,311.08

# **GROUP B: PLASTIC LABWARE**

#### File #: 23-0222, Version: 1

JADE SCIENTIFIC, INC. \$58,690.30

TAYLOR DISTRIBUTION GROUP \$59,719.26
PACIFIC STAR CORPORATION \$65,257.04
COLONIAL SCIENTIFIC, INC. \$69,413.23

#### GROUP C: COMM. GLASS & PLASTIC LABWARE

CROWN PACKAGING INTERNATIONAL, INC. \$ 64,997.22

TAYLOR DISTRIBUTION GROUP \$142,379.86

JADE SCIENTIFIC, INC. \$155,287.58

PACIFIC STAR CORPORATION \$177,035.32 COLONIAL SCIENTIFIC, INC. \$221,286.04

### GROUP D: PRECLEANED BOTTLES/JARS

JADE SCIENTIFIC, INC. \$ 30,011.40

QORPAK, A DIVISION OF BERLIN PACKAGING, LLC. \$ 31,487.16

TAYLOR DISTRIBUTION GROUP \$ 33,058.56 COLONIAL SCIENTIFIC, INC. \$ 68,293.20 PACIFIC STAR CORPORATION \$676,915.08

Daigger, a Weber Scientific Company, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder for Group A, is proposing to perform the contract in accordance with the specifications. The estimated cost for Group A of this contract was \$105,000.00, placing their bid of \$90,709.31 approximately 13.61 percent below the estimate.

Jade Scientific, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder for Groups B and D, is proposing to perform the contract in accordance with the specifications. The estimated cost for Groups B and D of this contract was \$105,000.00, placing their bid of \$88,701.70 approximately 15.52 percent below the estimate.

Crown Packaging International, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder for Group C, is proposing to perform the contract in accordance with the specifications. The estimated cost for Group C of this contract was \$82,000.00, placing their bid of \$64,997.22 approximately 20.74 percent below the estimate.

The Multi-Project Labor Agreement (MPLA) is not applicable to this contract because it is primarily a furnish and deliver contract.

The Affirmative Action Ordinance, Revised Appendix D and Appendix V is not applicable because each group has an estimate that is less than the minimum threshold of \$100,000.00 established by Section 4 of the Affirmative Action Ordinance.

In view of the foregoing, it is recommended that the Director of Procurement and Materials Management be authorized to award Contract 23-027-11, Group A to Daigger, a Weber Scientific Company, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$90,709.31, Groups B and D to Jade Scientific, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$88,701.70, and Group C to Crown Packaging International, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$64,997.22.

Purchase orders will be issued for the material as required. Payment will be based on the unit cost as indicated in the contract documents. No bid deposit is required for this contract.

Funds are available in Account 101-20000-623570.

Recommended, Darlene A. LoCascio, Director of Procurement and Materials Management, DAL:SEB:MS:dt Respectfully Submitted, Marcelino Garcia, Chairman Committee on Procurement Disposition of this agenda item will be documented in the official Regular Board Meeting Minutes of the Board

File #: 23-0222, Version: 1

of Commissioners for March 2, 2023 Attachments